

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
Case No. 19-1140 (and consolidated cases)

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**STATE AND MUNICIPAL PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

MICHAEL J. MYERS  
*Senior Counsel*  
ANDREW G. FRANK  
*Assistant Attorney General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MATTHEW W. GRIECO  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
Albany, New York 12224-0341  
(518) 776-2382

*(Counsel for Additional Petitioners  
Listed Below on Signature Page)*

Dated: April 17, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
A. Parties .....	i
B. Ruling Under Review.....	vi
C. Related Cases.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
GLOSSARY .....	xv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	6
1. Section 111 of the Clean Air Act .....	6
2. Prior regulation of power-plant emissions.....	8
3. The Clean Power Plan.....	10
C. The Rule.....	15
1. Repeal of the Clean Power Plan.....	16
2. ACE Rule .....	17



3. Revised implementing regulations for state plans .....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
STANDING .....	28
ARGUMENT .....	30
POINT I.....	30
THE REPEAL OF THE CLEAN POWER PLAN IS UNLAWFUL .....	30
A. The Text, Purpose, and Structure of Section 111 Do Not Support EPA’s Artificially Constrained View of the Emission-Reduction Measures It May Consider.....	33
1. Congress’s direction that EPA select the “best system of emission reduction” that is “adequately demonstrated” authorizes EPA to consider a wide range of measures to reduce CO <sub>2</sub> emissions. ....	33
2. The cooperative-federalism structure of section 111 further supports a broad interpretation of EPA’s authority to consider measures that would effectively reduce CO <sub>2</sub> emissions.....	37
B. EPA’s Novel, Restrictive Reading of Section 111 Is Not Compelled by the Statute. ....	42
1. Section 111 does not unambiguously limit a “system of emission reduction” to measures that can be put into place at a single source. ....	42
2. The Act’s separate provisions for new and modified sources implementing the Best Available Control Technology do not support, let alone compel, EPA’s restrictive reading of section 111. ....	49

3.	EPA’s restrictive interpretation of section 111 is not necessary to avoid an “infinite” of meanings. ....	51
4.	The major-questions doctrine is inapplicable. ....	52
5.	EPA’s new interpretation is not needed to prevent any improper encroachment on the authority of States. ....	55
	POINT II.....	57
	THE ACE RULE IS UNLAWFUL.....	57
	A. The ACE Rule’s Replacement Emission Guidelines for Coal-Fired Power Plants Are Unlawful.....	58
	1. EPA neither weighed pollution reduction in selecting the best system of emission reduction nor explained its reversal from its prior position that heat rate improvements alone are not the best system. ....	58
	2. EPA’s failure to establish a minimum degree of emission limitation for state plans contravenes section 111(d)’s structure and its roles for EPA and States. ....	61
	3. The Rule’s emission guidelines are inconsistent with section 116 of the Act. ....	65
	B. EPA’s Decision to Repeal Emission Guidelines for Gas-Fired Power Plants Without Replacing Them Is Unlawful.....	69
	CONCLUSION.....	71
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	80
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>*American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	7, 11, 38, 53
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	57 n.12
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	47
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	22
<i>*FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22, 61
<i>FERC v. Electronic Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	56
<i>*Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	10, 11, 28, 31, 53
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	35
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	22
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	40
<i>*Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	22, 33

<i>*Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	35, 36, 59, 60
<i>Transitional Hosps. Corp. of La., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>*Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) .....	67, 68, 69
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	53, 69
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 15-1363 (2019) .....	14

## FEDERAL STATUTES

10 U.S.C.	
§ 14306 .....	44 n.11
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7401(b)(1) .....	36
§ 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....	8
§ 7411 .....	2
*§ 7411(a)(1) .....	6, 23, 36, 43, 52, 57 n.12
§ 7411(b)(1)(A) .....	6
§ 7411(b)(1)(B) .....	6
§ 7411(d) .....	46
*§ 7411(d)(1) .....	6, 7, 43, 47
*§ 7411(d)(2) .....	7
§ 7411(g)(3) .....	44 n.10
*§ 7416 .....	7, 67
§ 7479(1) .....	49
§ 7479(3) .....	49, 50
§ 7491(g)(2) .....	35
§ 7607(b) .....	3

§ 7607(d)(9) .....	22
§ 7651f(b)(2) .....	35
49 U.S.C.	
§ 24710(b) .....	44 n.11
Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977) .....	50

## **FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 60.21a(e) .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 60.23(a)(1).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 60.23a(a)(1).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 60.24(c) .....	64
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a(c).....	64
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a(e) .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a(f).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 60.27(b) .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 60.27a(b) .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 60.5740a(a)(2)(i) .....	17, 63
40 C.F.R. § 60.5780a(2) .....	18 n.4

## **FEDERAL REGISTER**

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975).....	62, 64
42 Fed. Reg. 55,796 (Oct. 18, 1977).....	63 n.14
44 Fed. Reg. 33,580 (June 11, 1979) .....	55
61 Fed. Reg. 9,905 (Mar. 12, 1996) .....	63 n.14
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005).....	63 n.14

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) .....	4, 28
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	8, 9
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	11
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	.8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 31, 38, 40, 41 n.9, 42, 48, 52, 54, 60, 66
82 Fed. Reg. 48,035 (Oct. 16, 2017).....	16
83 Fed. Reg. 44,746 (Aug. 31, 2018).....	16
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019) .....	3, 16, 17, 18 n.4, 19, 20, 21, 23, 27, 29, 30, 32, 34, 40, 42, 43, 46, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54, 55, 57 n.12, 59, 63, 64, 66, 67, 68, 70

## STATE STATUTES

17 Cal. Code Regs.	
§ 95811 .....	10

## STATE REGULATIONS

6 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 201-6.4(f).....	39

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H. Rep. No. 91-1146, <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N 5356 (1970).....	65 n.17
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970) .....	37
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989) .....	9

## MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

EPA, <i>Illustrative ACE Scenario, State Emissions Projections</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/airmarkets/analysis-final-ace-rule">https://www.epa.gov/airmarkets/analysis-final-ace-rule</a> (last visited April 17, 2020) .....	20 n.6, 29
--	------------

Merriam-Webster's Online Dictionary; Oxford English Dictionary Online (3d ed. 2008).....	43
Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration, <i>2019 Was the 2nd Hottest Year on Record for Earth, Say NOAA, NASA</i> (Jan. 15, 2020) <a href="https://www.noaa.gov/news/2019-was-2nd-&lt;br/&gt;hottest-year-on-record-for-earth-say-noaa-nasa">https://www.noaa.gov/news/2019-was-2nd- hottest-year-on-record-for-earth-say-noaa-nasa</a> .....	5 n.2
Oxford Dictionary of English (3d ed. 2010) .....	33
Richard L. Revesz et al., <i>Familiar Territory: A Survey of Legal Precedents for the Clean Power Plan</i> , 46 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 10,190 (2016), <a href="https://policyintegrity.org/files/publications/Familiar_Terr&lt;br/&gt;itory_ELRL.pdf">https://policyintegrity.org/files/publications/Familiar_Terr itory_ELRL.pdf</a> .....	41 n.9
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>What is U.S. electricity generation by energy source?</i> (last updated Feb. 27, 2020), <a href="https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=427&amp;t=3">https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=427&amp;t=3</a> .....	18 n.5
Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged 2322 (1968) .....	33
